Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **GLOBAL DIGITAL CREATIONS HOLDINGS LIMITED**

環球數碼創意控股有限公司\* (Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 8271)

## APPOINTMENT OF COMPANY SECRETARY AND AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of Global Digital Creations Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") hereby announces that Mr. Shang Yuxiong ("**Mr. Shang**") has been appointed as the company secretary of the Company (the "**Company Secretary**") and the authorised representative of the Company (the "**Authorised Representative**") under Rule 5.24 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") (the "**GEM Listing Rules**") and under Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance, Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong, with effect from 26 March 2021.

Mr. Shang graduated from Monash University, Australia with a bachelor's degree in Business (Accounting). He is a member of The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, CPA Australia and The Institute of Internal Auditors. He joined the Company in 2010 as Head of Internal Audit and was promoted to the position of Assistant to Managing Director in 2019. He has extensive experience in internal control, risk management and corporate governance.

The Board would like to welcome Mr. Shang to take up the new positions in the Company.

By Order of the Board Global Digital Creations Holdings Limited Cheng Xiaoyu Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 March 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. Cheng Xiaoyu (Chairman), Mr. Wang Hongpeng (Managing Director), Mr. Xu Liang and Mr. Xiao Yong as Executive Directors; Mr. Chen Zheng (Deputy Chairman) as Non-executive Director; Prof. Japhet Sebastian Law, Mr. Lam Yiu Kin and Mr. Zheng Xiaodong as Independent Non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company (the "Directors") collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at <u>www.hkgem.com</u> for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the Company's website at <u>www.gdc-world.com</u>.

\* For identification purpose only